
EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Notice of Meeting 

Planning Committee 
Councillor Dudley (Chairman),  
Councillor Brossard (Vice-Chairman),  
Councillors Angell, Dr Barnard, Bhandari, D Birch, Brown, Gbadebo, 
Green, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Mrs Mattick, Mrs McKenzie, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, Mossom, Parker, Skinner and Virgo 

Thursday 18 March 2021, 6.30  - 9.30 pm 
Online Only - MST 

 

 

Agenda 

Item Description Page 

1.  Apologies for Absence   

 To receive apologies for absence.   

2.  Minutes  5 - 12 

 To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting of the Committee 
held on 11 February 2021 and the minutes of the Special meeting of the 
Committee on the 25 February 2021.  

 

3.  Declarations of Interest   

 Members are asked to declare any disclosable pecuniary or affected 
interests in respect of any matter to be considered at this meeting. 
 
Any Member with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest in a matter should 
withdraw from the meeting when the matter is under consideration and 
should notify the Democratic Services Officer in attendance that they are 
withdrawing as they have such an interest. If the Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interest is not entered on the register of Members interests the Monitoring 
Officer must be notified of the interest within 28 days. 
 
Any Member with an Affected Interest in a matter must disclose the interest 
to the meeting.  There is no requirement to withdraw from the meeting when 
the interest is only an affected interest, but the Monitoring Officer should be 
notified of the interest, if not previously notified of it, within 28 days of the 
meeting.  

 

4.  Urgent Items of Business   

 Any other items which, pursuant to Section 100B(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act 1972, the Chairman decides are urgent.  

 

Planning Applications 

(Head of Planning) 
 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

The conditions for public speaking have been met in the applications marked ‘PS’.  
For further information or to register for public speaking, please contact Customer 
Services 01344 352000. 

5.  PS 20/00812/FUL  Bedfordshire Down, Warfield, Bracknell  17 - 32 

 Erection of part 2 storey, part first floor side/rear extension and single storey 
rear extension. 

 

6.  20/00758/FUL The Managers Flat, Dial House Hotel, Dukes Ride  33 - 40 

 Proposed front and side extension with increase in roof height, internal 
alterations and associated works, following demolition of existing attached 
shed. 

 

7.  20/01034/3 Church Road, Owlsmoor, Sandhurst  41 - 46 

 Convert grass amenity areas to provide 11 additional residents parking 
spaces in 3 locations 

 

8.  20/01052/3 Rosedale Gardens, Bracknell, Berkshire  47 - 52 

 Conversion of grassed amenity land into 10 no. residents parking spaces in 
various locations. 

 

9.  20/01053/3 Keldholme, Bracknell,  Berkshire  53 - 58 

 Conversion of grass amenity area into no.14 parking bays  

10.  20/01054/3 Oakengates, Bracknell,  Berkshire  59 - 64 

 Conversion of grassed amenity land into 12 no. residents parking spaces in 
various locations. 

 

11.  Exclusion of Public and Press   

 To consider the following motion: 
 
That pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard 
to the public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the 
meeting for the consideration of item 12 which involves the likely disclosure 
of exempt information under the following category of Schedule 12A of the 
Local Government Act 1972: 

(5) Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional 
privilege could be maintained in legal proceedings. 

Reporting:  

 

12.  Information Item -  Use of Urgent Decisions Procedure  65 - 68 

Sound recording, photographing, filming and use of social media is permitted.  Please 
contact Hannah Stevenson, 01344 352308, hannah.stevenson@bracknell-forest.gov.uk, so 
that any special arrangements can be made. 



EMERGENCY EVACUATION INSTRUCTIONS 
If you hear the alarm, leave the building immediately.  Follow the green signs.  Use the stairs 
not the lifts.  Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 

Published: 10 March 2021 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
11 FEBRUARY 2021 
6.30  - 8.51 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Dudley (Chairman), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Dr Barnard, Bhandari, 
D Birch, Brown, Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Mrs Mattick, Mrs McKenzie, 
Mrs McKenzie-Boyle, Mossom, Parker, Skinner and Virgo 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Green 

79. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 21 January 
2021  be approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

80. Declarations of Interest  

Councillor Mrs McKenzie declared an affected interest in 20/00698/FUL 
Waitrose, 390 Yorktown Road ,College Town and would leave the meeting for this 
item.  

81. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

82. PS 19/00497/FUL Land North Of Herschel Grange, Warfield Street, Warfield  

Erection of 33 dwellings (including 10 affordable dwellings), with car parking, 
landscaping, open space and access from Herschel Grange, following 
demolition of 6 Herschel Grange. 
 
The Committee noted: 

 The supplementary report tabled at the meeting. 

 The comments of Warfield Parish Council l recommending refusal. 

 The 41 objections from 33 addresses as detailed in the agenda. 

 A further letter of objection submitted on behalf of the Warfield Village Action 
Group. 

 The 11 further objections as detailed in the supplementary report. 

 The representations from 2 public speakers who joined the meeting. 
 
A motion to approve the recommendation in the officer report was proposed but fell at 
the vote.  
 
Therefore an alternative motion to refuse the application was proposed and 
seconded, and on being put to the vote was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that application 19/00497/FUL be REFUSED for the following reasons: 
 

5

Agenda Item 2



 

 

1. The proposed development would have a harmful, urbanising impact on the 
character and appearance of the countryside and would be unsympathetic to the 
character of the adjacent settlement, contrary to Policies EN8, EN20 and H5 of the 
Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan and Policies CS1, CS2, CS7 and CS9 of the 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document, and the NPPF.   
 
2. The occupants of the development would put extra pressure on the Thames Basin 
Heaths Special Protection Area and the proposal would not satisfactorily mitigate its 
impacts in this respect. In the absence of a planning obligation to secure suitable 
avoidance and mitigation measures and access management monitoring 
arrangements, in terms that are satisfactory to the Local Planning Authority, the 
proposal would be contrary to Policy NRM6 of the South East Plan, Policy EN3 of the 
Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan, Policy CS14 of the Core Strategy Development 
Plan Document and the Thames Basin Heaths Special Protection Area Avoidance 
and Mitigation Supplementary Planning Document (2018), and the NPPF.  
 
3. In the absence of a planning obligation to secure affordable housing in terms that 
are satisfactory to the Local Planning Authority, the proposal is contrary to 'Saved'' 
Policy H8 of the Bracknell Forest Borough Local Plan, Policies CS16 and CS17 of the 
Core Strategy Development Plan Document, the Planning Obligations SPD, the 
resolution on affordable housing made by BFC Executive on 29 March 2011, and the 
NPPF.  
 
4. The proposed developm
[...]
42WA.SITE.P01.03 
Received 09.02.2021 
 
3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
development hereby permitted shall match those outlined on the Application Form, 
received 28th of September 2020 by the Local Planning Authority. 
REASON: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20, Core Strategy DPD CS7] 
 
4. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the associated 
vehicle parking and turning space has been surfaced in accordance with the 
approved drawing. The spaces shall thereafter be kept available for parking at all 
times. 
REASON: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate car parking to 
prevent the likelihood of on-street car parking which would be a danger to other road 
users. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP M9, Core Strategy DPD CS23] 
 
5. No development (including demolition and site clearance) shall take place until a 
scheme has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority, to accommodate: 
(a) Parking of vehicles of site personnel, operatives and visitors 
(b) Loading and unloading of plant and vehicles 
(c) Storage of plant and materials used in constructing the development 
and each facility shall be retained throughout the course of construction of the 
development, free from any impediment to its designated use.  No other areas on the 
site, other than those in the approved scheme shall be used for the purposes listed 
(a) to (c) above. 

8



 

 

REASON: In the interests of highway safety and pedestrian safety. 
[Relevant Policies: Core Strategy DPD CS23] 

85. 20/00918/FUL Erin Lodge, Jigs Lane, South Warfield  

Erection of single storey rear extension. 
 
The Committee noted: 

 The comments of Warfield Parish council raising no objection.  

 That there have been no representations received from neighbouring 
properties 

 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents received by the Local Planning Authority on 
4th December 2020: 
GIS Plan 
Location Plan 
Existing & Proposed Plans & Elevations – Drawing Number FUL/01 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
extension hereby permitted shall be similar in appearance to those on the existing 
dwelling, with the exception of the flat roof which shall be constructed from grey 
fibreglass. 
REASON: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20, CSDPD CS7] 

86. 20/01061/RTD Calfridus Way Playing Fields, Calfridus Way, Bracknell  

This item has been deferred and would be considered at a special meeting of the 
Planning Committee on 25 February 2021. 

87. 21/00020/PAC Countrywide House, 28 Wellington Business, Park Dukes Ride  

This item was determined under delegated powers.  

88. 20/00698/FUL Waitrose, 390 Yorktown Road, College Town  

Section 73 application to vary delivery hours imposed under Condition 1 of 
planning permission 624293 and 02/00675/FUL 
 
The Committee noted: 

 The supplementary report tabled at the meeting. 

 That Sandhurst Town Council considered no objection to the application. 

 17no. letters of objection received (from 14no. different postal addresses as 
detailed in the agenda papers. 

 That one letter of support had been received. 
 

9



 

 

RESOLVED that the application is recommended to be APPROVED subject to the 
following conditions:- 
 
1. No deliveries shall be taken at or dispatched from the site outside the hours of: 
Mo
[...]
acknell Town Council recommending refusal. 

 The 164 objections as summerised in the agenda. 

 The 3 further objections as detailed in the supplementary report. 

  
A motion to approve the recommendation in the officer report was proposed but fell at 
the vote.  
 
Therefore an alternative motion to refuse the application was proposed and 
seconded, and on being put to the vote was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED that application 20/01061/RTD be REFUSED PRIOR APPROVAL for 
the following reasons: 
 

1. By reason of its siting and appearance, the proposed telecommunications 
mast would appear unduly prominent to the detriment of the character and 
visual amenities of the surrounding area. The proposed development would 
therefore be contrary to Saved Policies SC4 and EN20 of the Bracknell Forest 
Borough Local Plan, Policy CS7 of the Core Strategy Development Plan 
Document and the National Planning Policy Framework.  

11



 

 

 
2. By reason of its siting within a proposed local Green Space, the proposed 

telecommunications mast would not enhance the role and function of the local 
Green Space. The proposed development would therefore be contrary to 
Policy EV3 of the Bracknell Town Neighbourhood Plan and the National 
Planning Policy Framework.  
 

 

CHAIRMAN 

12



Planning Committee  18th March 2021 
 

  
 

PLEASE NOTE PLANS FOR ALL OF THE APPLICATIONS ON THIS 
AGENDA CAN BE FOUND ON OUR WEBSITE 

www.bracknell-forest.gov.uk 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18th March 2021 

 

 
REPORTS ON PLANNING APPLICATIONS RECEIVED 

(Head of Planning) 
 

  Case 
Officer 

Reporting 
Officer 

 
05 20/00812/FUL 

4 Bedfordshire Down Warfield Bracknell  
(Warfield Harvest Ride Ward) 
Erection of part 2 storey, part first floor side/rear 
extension and single storey rear extension. 
Recommendation: Approve.   

Lucy Ormrod Basia Polnik  

 
06 20/00758/FUL 

The Managers Flat Dial House Hotel 62 Dukes 
Ride  
(Crowthorne Ward) 
Proposed front and side extension with increase 
in
[...]
olicies EN1 and EN20 of 
the BFBLP, Policies CS1, CS2 and CS7 of the CSDPD, BFBC SPDs and the NPPF 

 
10.2 The application is therefore recommended for conditional approval. 

 
11. RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the application be approved subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three years from 

the date of this permission.   
REASON:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 

2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with the following 
approved plans and documents received by the Local Planning Authority: 

Proposed Site Block Plan – 20.4BD.09 - Received 26.02.2021 
Proposed Elevations – 20.4BD.06 – Revision A – Received 13.01.2021 
Proposed First Floor Plans – 20.4BD.04 – Revision A – Received 18.02.2021 
Site Location Plan/Site Block Plan – 20.4BD.07 – Revision A – Received 25.02.2021 
Proposed Ground Floor Plans – 20.4BD.03 – Received 14.10.2020 

REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the Local 
Planning Authority. 
 

3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the extension hereby 
permitted shall be similar in appearance to those on the existing dwelling. 
REASON: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20, CSDPD CS7] 

 
4. The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the associated vehicle 

parking for 2 cars to the front of the property has been surfaced with a bound or bonded 
material in accordance with the approved Block Plan (drawing reference 20.4BD.09). The 
spaces shall thereafter be kept available for parking at all times. 

30



Planning Committee  18th March 2021 
 

REASON: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate car parking to prevent 
the likelihood of on-street car parking which would be a danger to other road users. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP M9, Core Strategy DPD CS23] 
 

5. The garage accommodation shall be retained for the use of parking of a least 1 vehicle and 
6 cycles at all times. 
REASON: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate car parking, to prevent 
the likelihood of on-street car parking which would be a danger to other road users, and in 
the interests of accessibility of the development to cyclists. 
[Relevant Policy: BFBLP M9] 
 

6. The first floor window in the rear elevation of the proposed development shall at all times be 
a high level window having a sill height of not less than 1.7 metres above internal floor. 
REASON: To prevent the overlooking of neighbouring property. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20] 

 
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 

Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that Order with 
or without modification) no windows, similar openings or enlargement thereof shall be 
constructed at first floor level or above in the side or rear elevations of the development 
hereby permitted except for any which may be shown on the approved drawing(s), unless 
they are glazed with a minimum of Pilkington Level 3 obscure glass (or equivalent) or the 
parts of the window, opening or enlargement which are clear glazed are more than 1.7 
metres above the floor of the room in which it is installed.   
REASON: To prevent the overlooking of neighbouring properties. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20] 

 
Informatives 
 
01. The Local Planning Authority has acted positively and proactively in determining this 

application by identifying matters of concern within the application (as originally submitted) and 
negotiating, with the Applicant, acceptable amendments to the proposal to address those 
concerns.  As a result, the Local Planning Authority has been able to grant planning 
permission for an acceptable proposal, in accordance with the presumption in favour of 
sustainable development, as set out w
[...]
ces are compliant with the minimum dimensions of 2.4 x 4.8m set out 
in Table 7 of the Parking Standards SPD (March 2016). 
 

10. CONCLUSIONS 
 

10.1 It is considered that the development is acceptable in principle and would not result 
in an adverse impact on the character and appearance of the surrounding area, 

37



Planning Committee  18th March 2021 
 

highway safety or the residential amenities of the occupiers of the neighbouring 
properties. It is therefore considered that the proposed development complies with 
'Saved' policies EN20 of the BFBLP, Policies CS1, CS2 and CS7 of the CSDPD, 
BFBC SPDs and the NPPF. 
 

11. RECOMMENDATION 
 

11.1 The application is recommended for APPROVAL subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 

years from the date of this permission. 
REASON:  To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 

 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with 

the following approved plans and other submitted details: 
 
Site Location Plan – Received 13.11.20 
Proposed Floor Plan (102/A) – Received 15.12.20 
Proposed Roof Plan (103/A) – Received 15.12.20 
Proposed Elevations (202/A) – Received 15.12.20 
Proposed Block Plan (402/D) – Received 22.01.21 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 

3. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General Permitted 
Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-enacting that 
Order with or without modification) no additional windows, similar openings or 
enlargement thereof shall be constructed at first floor level or above in the north or 
east elevations of the development hereby permitted. 
REASON: To prevent the overlooking of neighbouring properties. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20] 
 

4. The development hereby approved shall not be occupied until the
[...]
8/FUL The Managers Flat, Dial House Hotel, Dukes Ride
	7 20/01034/3 Church Road, Owlsmoor, Sandhurst
	8 20/01052/3 Rosedale Gardens, Bracknell, Berkshire
	9 20/01053/3 Keldholme, Bracknell,  Berkshire
	10 20/01054/3 Oakengates, Bracknell,  Berkshire
	12 Information Item -  Use of Urgent Decisions Procedure



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 PLANNING COMMITTEE 
18 MARCH 2021 
6.30  - 8.00 PM 

  

Present: 
Councillors Dudley (Chairman), Brossard (Vice-Chairman), Angell, Dr Barnard, Bhandari, 
D Birch, Brown, Gbadebo, Mrs Hayes MBE, Heydon, Mrs McKenzie-Boyle and Virgo 

Apologies for absence were received from: 
Councillors Green, Mrs Mattick, Mossom and Skinner 

Also Present: 
Councillors Mrs Ingham 

92. Minutes  

RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 11 February  
2021 and the Special meeting of the Committee held on the 25 February 2021 be 
approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

93. Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest. 

94. Urgent Items of Business  

There were no urgent items of business.  

95. PS 20/00812/FUL  Bedfordshire Down, Warfield, Bracknell  

Erection of part 2 storey, part first floor side/rear extension, single storey side 
and rear extensions, and extended driveway. 
 
The Committee noted: 
 

The supplementary report tabled at the meeting. 

That Warfield Parish Council raised no objection to the proposed development. 

The objections received by 10 addresses as summarised in the agenda. 

The 3 further objections as detailed in the supplementary report. 

The representations from 2 public speakers who joined the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the application be APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with the 
following approved plans and documents received by the Local Planning Authority: 
Proposed Site Block Plan – 20.4BD.09 - Received 26.02.2021 
Proposed Elevations – 20.4BD.06 – Revision A – Received 13.01.2021 



 

 

Proposed First Floor Plans – 20.4BD.04 – Revision A – Received 18.02.2021 
Site Location Plan/Site Block Plan – 20.4BD.07 – Revision A – Received 25.02.2021 
Proposed Ground Floor Plans – 20.4BD.03 – Received 14.10.2020 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
3. The materials to be used in the construction of the external surfaces of the 
extension hereby permitted shall be similar in appearance to those on the existing 
dwelling. 
REASON: In the interests of the visual amenities of the area. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20, CSDPD CS7] 
 
4. The development hereby approved shall not be brought into use until the 
associated vehicle parking for 2 cars to the front of the property has been surfaced 
with a bound or bonded material in accordance with the approved Block Plan 
(drawing reference 20.4BD.09). The spaces shall thereafter be kept available for 
parking at all times. 
REASON: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate car parking to 
prevent the likelihood of on-street car parking which would be a danger to other road 
users. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP M9, Core Strategy DPD CS23] 
 
5. The garage accommodation shall be retained for the use of parking of a least 1 
vehicle and 6 cycles at all times. 
REASON: To ensure that the development is provided with adequate car parking, to 
prevent the likelihood of on-street car parking which would be a danger to other road 
users, and in the interests of accessibility of the development to cyclists. 
[Relevant Policy: BFBLP M9] 
 
6. The first floor window in the rear elevation of the proposed development shall at all 
times be a high level window having a sill height of not less than 1.7 metres above 
internal floor. 
REASON: To prevent the overlooking of neighbouring property. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20] 
 
7. Notwithstanding the provisions of the Town and Country Planning (General 
Permitted Development) (England) Order 2015 (or any Order revoking and re-
enacting that Order with or without modification) no windows, similar openings or 
enlargement thereof shall be constructed at first floor level or above in the side or 
rear elevations of the development hereby permitted except for any which may be 
shown on the approved drawing(s), unless they are glazed with a minimum of 
Pilkington Level 3 obscure glass (or equivalent) or the parts of the window, opening 
or enlargement which are clear glazed are more than 1.7 metres above the floor of 
the room in which it is installed. 
REASON: To prevent the overlooking of neighbouring properties. 
[Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN20] 
 
8. The hours of site clearance and construction shall be limited to: - between 8:00 am 
and 6:00 pm Monday to Friday - between 8:00 am and 1:00 pm Saturday There shall 
be no site clearance or construction undertaken on Sundays and Public Holidays.  
REASON: In the interests of the amenities of the occupiers of nearby residential 
premises. [Relevant Policies: BFBLP EN25] 

96. 20/00758/FUL The Managers Flat, Dial House Hotel, Dukes Ride  



 

 

Proposed front and side extension with increase in roof height, internal 
alterations and associated works, following demolition of existing attached 
shed. 
 
The Committee noted: 
 

The supplementary report tabled at the meeting. 

The comments of Crowthorne Parish Council  recommending refusal as detailed in 
the agenda.  

The 2 objections from neighbouring properties as detailed in the agenda. 
 
A motion to approve the recommendation in the officer report was proposed but fell at 
the vote. 
 
Therefore an alternative motion to refuse the application was proposed and 
seconded, and on being put to the vote was CARRIED. 
 
RESOLVED That application 20/00758/FUL be REFUSED for the following reason: 
 

1. The proposal by reason of its increased height, bulk and massing would 
appear unduly prominent and have a detrimental overbearing impact to the 
occupiers of the neighbouring properties. The proposed development would 
therefore be contrary to Saved Policy EN20 of the Bracknell Forest Borough Local 
Plan, Policy CS7 of the Core Strategy Development Plan Document, the BFBC 
Design SPD and the National Planning Policy Framework.  
 

97. 20/01034/3 Church Road, Owlsmoor, Sandhurst  

Convert grass amenity areas to provide 11 additional residents parking spaces 
in 3 locations 
 

The supplementary report tabled at the meeting. 

That Sandhurst Town Council raised no objection.  

The 2 letters of objection from 2 neighbouring properties as detailed in the agenda. 

The further letter of objection as detailed in the supplementary report. 
 
RESOLVED that The application is APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with the 
following approved plans and other submitted details: 
 
Layout – Received 26.02.2021 
 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
3. The development shall not be begun until a scheme depicting hard and soft 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include a 3 year post planting maintenance schedule. All 



 

 

planting comprised in the soft landscaping works shall be carried out and completed 
in full accordance with the approved scheme, in the nearest planting season (1st 
October to 31st March inclusive) to the completion of the development or prior to the 
parking spaces being brought into use, whichever is sooner. All hard landscaping 
works shall be carried and completed prior to the parking spaces being brought into 
use. As a minimum, the quality of all hard and soft landscape works shall be carried 
out in accordance with British Standard 4428:1989 'Code Of practice For General 
Landscape Operations' or any subsequent revision. All trees and other plants 
included within the approved details shall be healthy, well-formed specimens of a 
minimum quality that is compatible with British Standard 3936:1992 (Part 1) 
'Specifications For Trees & Shrubs' and British Standard 4043 (where applicable) or 
any subsequent revision. Any trees or other plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development, die, are removed, uprooted, are significantly 
damaged, become diseased or deformed, shall be replaced during the nearest 
planting season (1st October to 31st March inclusive) with others of the same size, 
species and quality as approved. 
REASON: In the interests of good landscape design and the visual amenity of the 
area. 
[Core Strategy DPD CS7, BFBLP 'Saved' Policies EN2 and EN20] 

98. 20/01052/3 Rosedale Gardens, Bracknell, Berkshire  

Conversion of grassed amenity land into 10 no. residents parking spaces in 
various locations. 
 
The Committee noted: 

The supplementary report tabled at the meeting. 

That Bracknell Town Council raised no objections. 

That no representations had been received.



RESOLVED that the application is APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with the 
following approved plans and other submitted details:  
 
Layout - Received 17.03.2021  
 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
3. The development shall not be begun until a scheme depicting hard and soft 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include a 3 year post planting maintenance schedule. All 
planting comprised in the soft landscaping works shall be carried out and completed 
in full accordance with the approved scheme, in the nearest planting season (1st 
October to 31st March inclusive) to the completion of the development or prior to the 
parking spaces being brought into use, whichever is sooner. All hard landscaping 
works shall be carried and completed prior to the parking spaces being brought into 
use. As a minimum, the quality of all hard and soft landscape works shall be carried 
out in accordance with British Standard 4428:1989 'Code Of practice For General 



 

 

Landscape Operations' or any subsequent revision. All trees and other plants 
included within the approved details shall be healthy, well-formed specimens of a 
minimum quality that is compatible with British Standard 3936:1992 (Part 1) 
'Specifications For Trees & Shrubs' and British Standard 4043 (where applicable) or 
any subsequent revision. Any trees or other plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development, die, are removed, uprooted, are significantly 
damaged, become diseased or deformed, shall be replaced during the nearest 
planting season (1st October to 31st March inclusive) with others of the same size, 
species and quality as approved. 
REASON: In the interests of good landscape design and the visual amenity of the 
area. 
[Core Strategy DPD CS7, BFBLP 'Saved' Policies EN2 and EN20] 

99. 20/01053/3 Keldholme, Bracknell,  Berkshire  

Conversion of grass amenity area into no.14 parking bays 
 
The Committee noted: 
 

That Bracknell Town Council raised no objection. 

That no representations had been received.  
 
RESOLVED that the application is APPROVED subject to the following conditions: 
 
1. The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
REASON: To comply with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 
1990. 
 
2. The development hereby permitted shall be carried out only in accordance with 
the following approved plans and other submitted details: 
Layout – Received 26.02.2021 
REASON: To ensure that the development is carried out only as approved by the 
Local Planning Authority. 
 
3. The development shall not be begun until a scheme depicting hard and soft 
landscaping has been submitted to and approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. The scheme shall include a 3 year post planting maintenance schedule. All 
planting comprised in the soft landscaping works shall be carried out and completed 
in full accordance with the approved scheme, in the nearest planting season (1st 
October to 31st March inclusive) to the completion of the development or prior to the 
parking spaces being brought into use, whichever is sooner. All hard landscaping 
works shall be carried and completed prior to the parking spaces being brought into 
use. As a minimum, the quality of all hard and soft landscape works shall be carried 
out in accordance with British Standard 4428:1989 'Code Of practice For General 
Landscape Operations' or any subsequent revision. All trees and other plants 
included within the approved details shall be healthy, well-formed specimens of a 
minimum quality that is compatible with British Standard 3936:1992 (Part 1) 
'Specifications For Trees & Shrubs' and British Standard 4043 (where applicable) or 
any subsequent revision. Any trees or other plants which within a period of 5 years 
from the completion of the development, die, are removed, uprooted, are significantly 
damaged, become diseased or deformed, shall be replaced during the nearest 
planting season (1st October to 31st March inclusive) with others of the same size, 
species and quality as approved. 
REASON: In the interests of good landscape design and the visual amenity of the 
area. 



 

 

[Core Strategy DPD CS7, BFBLP 'Saved' Policies EN2 and EN20] 

100. 20/01054/3 Oakengates, Bracknell,  Berkshire  

This application was deferred.  

101. Exclusion of Public and Press  

RESOLVED that pursuant to Regulation 21 of the Local Authorities (Executive 
Arrangements) (Access to Information) Regulations 2000 and having regard to the 
public interest, members of the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
consideration of item 12 which involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
under the following category of Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972: 
 

(5) Information in respect of which a claim to legal professional privilege could 
be maintained in legal proceedings. 

102. Information Item -  Use of Urgent Decisions Procedure  

The Committee received a report which detailed the use of Urgent Decisions 
Procedure. 
 
RESOLVED that the Planning Committee noted the content of the report. 

CHAIRMAN 


